

No. 15-674

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR FORMER HOMELAND SECURITY,
JUSTICE, AND STATE DEPARTMENT
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

PETER MARGULIES
Counsel of Record
Roger Williams Univ.
School of Law
10 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809
(401)254-4564
pmargulies@rwu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. Deferred Action to Spouses and Children of the September 11 Attacks’ Undocumented Victims Was Ancillary to a Grant of Legal Status..... 7

II. Interstitial Discretion, in Contrast to DAPA’s Sweeping Relief, Fits the INA’s Limits on Undocumented Migration’s Disruption of the U.S. Labor Market..... 10

 A. Congress Has Repeatedly Constrained Executive Discretion to Serve the INA’s Deterrent Purposes 12

 B. DAPA Does Not Fit the Categories of Discretion Permitted by the INA’s Purpose, Logic, and Structure 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX A (List of Amici) A-1

APPENDIX B (Letter from Stewart Baker, Assistant Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, to Debra Brown Steinberg, Esq., Aug. 15, 2008) B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	12
<i>INS v. National Center for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4 th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	20

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	6, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(1)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(e)(1)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(2)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(A)	20, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(g)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1255	20
Chinese Student Protection Act of 1992.....	21
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996	14
Immigration Act of 1990	18, 19
USA PATRIOT ACT.....	8

Regulations

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigr. & Naturalization Service & Executive Office for Immigr. Rev., <i>Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (March 6, 1997).....	11, 13
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigr. & Naturalization Service, <i>Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens Eligible</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987)	11

Other Authorities

Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodriguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law Redux</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 104 (2015).....	15, 18, 19
American Immigr. Council, <i>Reagan-Bush Family Fairness: A Chronological History</i> 2-3 (Dec. 2014), available at http://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/docs/reagan_bush_family_fairness_final.pdf	19

- Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives, 104th Cong., 2d Sess., H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (March 4, 1996) *passim*
- Conversation with Debra Brown Steinberg, Esq., (March 23, 2016) 4, 9
- George H.W. Bush, President of the United States, *Statement on Signing the Immigration Act of 1990* (Nov. 29, 1990), available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=19117> (hereinafter *Immigration Act of 1990 Signing Statement*) 20
- H.R. 10171, Rep't No. 110-909, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 15, 2007) (introduced by Rep. Maloney), available at <https://www.congress.gov/bill/110th-congress/house-bill/10171/text> 4
- Letter from Stewart Baker, Assistant Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, to Debra Brown Steinberg, Esq., Aug. 15, 2008 3, 7-8
- Peter Margulies, *Deferred Action and the Bounds of Agency Discretion: Reconciling Policy and Legality in Immigration Enforcement*, 55 Washburn L.J. 143 (2015) 13
- Peter Margulies, *The Boundaries of Executive Discretion: Deferred Action, Unlawful Presence, and Immigration Law*, 64 Am. U. L. Rev. 1183 (2015) 17
- President Barack Obama, *Presidential Memorandum – Deferred Enforced Departure for Liberians* (Sept. 26, 2014), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/09/26/presidential-memorandum-deferred-enforced-departure-liberians> 20

Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, *Beyond Deportation: The Role Of Prosecutorial Discretion In Immigration Cases* (2015)..... 22

U.S. House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary Report on September 11 Family Humanitarian Relief and Patriotism Act of 2009, H. Rep. 111-667, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., available at <https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CRPT-111hrpt667/html/CRPT-111hrpt667.htm>..... 3-4, 9

Univision New Transcript: *Interview with President Barack Obama*, available at <http://communications-univisionnews.tumblr.com/post/79266471431/univision-news-transcript-interview-with>..... 22
